No. 3/3(4)/2008-PP-1
Government of India
Ministry of Minority Affairs

11t Floor, Pt Deen Dayal Antodaya Bhavan
C.G.O. Complex, Lodi Road
NewDelhi-110003
Dated: 28.02.2017
To,
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Minority Affairs,
Paryavaran Bhavan,
New Delhi

Subject:  Grant in aid under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Multi sectoral
Development Programme for Minority Concentration District to Government of
Arunachal Pradesh for the year 2016-17 for Tirap District.

Sir,

In continuation to this Ministry’s sanction letter of even number dated 21.08.2013
and 27.09.2013, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of an
amount of Rs 4,23,77,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Twenty-Three Lakh Seventy-Seven
Thousand Only) as 27 instalment to the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for implementing
the scheme “Multi Sectoral Development Programme for Minority Concentration
Districts” for Tirap district as per the details enclosed at Annexure -1. The non-recurring
grant may be released to the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh through CAS, Reserve Bank of
India, Nagpur.

2. The State Government should ensure that proportionate share of State share for
the projects mentioned at Annexure-I is released to the implementing agency along with
Central share.

3. The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.60, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major
Head- “3601” Grant-in-aid to State Governments, 02- Grants for State Plan Schemes (Sub
Major Head), 378 -General-(Welfare of Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes and Other
Backward Classes and Minorities) -Other Grants (Minor Head), 01 - Multi sectoral
Development Programme for minorities, 01.00.35 - Grant for cr eation of capital assets for
the year 2016-17.

4. A copy of the Utilization certificate of 1¢ instalment is enclosed. Further it is
certified that no UC is pending for this project.

5. Utilization Certificate for this grant should be submitted by the grantee in the
prescribed format within 12 months of the closure of financial year. As per the conditions
contained in para 8.4 of the guideline of Restructured Multi sectoral Development
Programme, (i) Quarterly Progress Report, (ii) Utilization Certificates and (iii) Report
regarding release of the State share in case of innovative projects may also be furnished..

HRA
ceth WS @y
At l <::“\nd‘a“ S:;(;fﬂ
A It s
wino™™ ciadie



6. The sanction is issued on the commitment given by the State Govt. that
villages/locations having a substantial minority population has been selected for the
projects mentioned at Annexure-I and also that duplication will not take place.

7. The State Government should ensure that a board containing information as per
Template enclosed at Annexure-III is displayed at the site. After completion of projects, a
permanent display would be installed.

8. Funds should be released by the State Govt. to the implementing agencies
immediately upon receipt of the same from Govt. of India and as per the directions of
Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance; parking of funds at any level is strictly prohibited.

9. Utilisation of the above mentioned amount by the State Government is subject to
the terms and conditioned at Annexure-II.

10. This sanction issues with concurrence of IFD vide their Dy. No 700 /IFD dated
22.02.2017. It is noted atS. No.250  in the Grant-in-aid Register.

Yours faithfully,

s
frar fﬁm/é’tfmw{m
T TSk isshie)ry

Under Secretarynon ghe, rfﬁﬂﬁ@,s

RT IO 248642825
=l§ &N/ New Delhi

Copy to:-

1. The Accountant General (A&E), Arunachal Pradesh

2. Manager Reserve Bank of India, Central Account Section, Nagpur-440001.

3 Secretary /Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Women and Child
Development Department, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.

4. Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

3. District Magistrate/ District Commissioner, District Tirap, A.P.

6. Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, New Delhi-
2

7. Sanction folder.

8. MoMA-NIC Computer Cell (Shri Dinesh Chandra, Technical Director) for
website updation.

e Wbt
(Geeta Mishra)
Under Secretaj;,}% tothe GevtrofiFitfé

ATl = s cretary
r Se
R wfed/ under S -

& ;

L inority Affairs
Ministry of N;‘govt. of India
¢ frechi/New Delfi



Summary of the 68" EC meeting held on 12.07.2013:

Niausa

Annexure-I

No.

Name of
schemes

Sharing
pattern

No. of
Units

Unit
Cost

Central
Share

State
Share

Total
Cost

instalment
released on
21.08.13

lsl

2nsd install
to be
released

100 bedded
girls hostel at
ME  school,
Niusa

100:00

100.00

100.00

100.0

50.00

50.00

Total

100.00

100.0

50.00

50.00

Summary of 72" Empowered Committee held on 06.09.13

Namsang CD Block

No.

Name of projects

Sharing
ratio

Unit

Unit
cost

Central
share

State
Share

Total
Cost

lsl
installment
on
27.09.13

2nd
installment
to be
released

Construction of RCC
structure for 50 bedded
Girls hostel at ME school
Khela (90% M.P.)

100:00

100.00

100.00

0.00

100.00

50.00

50.00

Construction of ACR for
15 Schools (viz: Borduria,
New Laptang, Old
Laptang, Lingdongthong,
Pullong, Noksa, Old
Paniduria, Old Tupi, New
Tupi, Kapu, Longo, Tirath
Hydel, Tirang, Khela)

90:10

15

6.67

90.05

10.00

100.05

45.03

45.03

w

Construction of 3 ACRs
each at 5 Schools (viz:
Khonsa Town Sec/Khonsa
Town Middle/Khonsa
Pinwood Middle/Khonsa
Bank Colony
Middle/Nogna
Middle/New Kothung
Middle/Upper Kolam
Middle/Lamsa
Middle/Kalgaon
Middle/Lainwang Middle
schools)

90:10

20.00

90.00

10.00

100.00

45.00

45.00

Total

280.05

20.00

300.05

140.03

140.03

M\n\ﬁ"‘%\
<y PG

1O

€t P\Ses(e\aﬂ

Tﬁﬁ(ﬂa\(s

3
o™ (0@

P ) 2
1 IU‘:ew pe™
|




Pongchau-Wakka CD Block

I ]sl 2:u|
Name of projects Sharin | Unit Unit Central State ‘ Total installme | installme
g ratio cost share Share Cost nt on nt to be |
! 27.09.13 | released |
1 Construction of 50 100 1 *150. 150.00 0 f 150.00 75.00 75.00
bedded RCC Girls 00 !
hostel building for '
Kamhua ME school
under Pongchau circle !
2 Construction of 50 100 | *150. 150.00 0 150.00 75.00 75.00 T
bedded RCC Girls 00
hostel building for ME
school, Khanu under
Wakka circle (90% to
95% M.P.)
150.0@
Total 300.00 0.00 300.00 150.00
(iii) Niausa CD Block
| | wo [
NS('). Name of projects S':-::il:g Unit lcj:s': Cseh:t::l SS;::Z 18::;' installment ms{:; tl)1e1ent
! on 27.09.13 released
1 Construction of 50 100:00 1| 100.00 100.00 0.00 | 100.00 50.00 50.00
bedded girls hostel
building at KGBV
school at Senua
2 Construction of IAY 90:10 | 100 0.75 67.50 7.50 75.00 33.75 33.75
houses under Niausa CD
block
83?‘
L J Total 167.50 7.50 | 175.00 83.75




Annexure-11

Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the grantee is subject to
the following terms and conditions:

il.

11l.

Grantee will maintain a separate account of the funds released by
this Ministry under this scheme/programme.

The expenditure incurred by the grantee shall be open for
inspection by the sanctioning authority/ Comptroller & Auditor
General of India/Internal Audit by the Chief Controller of
Accounts of the Ministry of Minority Affairs.

The grantee will ensure that it has not obtained or applied for
grants for the same purpose or activity from any other Ministry
or Department of the Government of India or State Government.

iv.  Grantee shall not divert any part of the grant to any other
activities.

V. Grantee shall be governed by all the terms and conditions of the
grant as prescribed in the scheme/programme and in GFR.

vi.  Grantee shall endeavor to achieve the quantified and qualitative
targets.

vii.  Grantee will ensure that there is no duplication of work.

viii.  Grantee shall ensure that priority be given to villages/locations
with substantial percentage of minority population.

3 Further, it may be recalled that with the IFD’s approval on the recommendation of 81*

Empowered Committee for the district plans of East Siang district under MsDP was obtained vide
our note at p.1-2/ante in respect of following projects:-



Summary of the 81 EC meeting held on 16.01.2014:

Rs in lakhs
- 2ml
: Name of approved projects Sharjng Unit Unit | Central | State Total : :lellset:lrendenl instalment
0. ratio cost share | Share Cost to be
(27.02.2014)
released
C/o 40 RCC bedded Girls 100:00 1
1 Hostel at Govt. Hr. 65.00 65.00 0 65.00 32.50 32.50
Sec. School at Telam
(/o 40 RCC bedded Girls
2 | Hostel at Govt. Hr. Sec. 100:00 1 70.00 70.00 0 70.00 35.00 35.00
school at Koyu
C/o of RCC 40 bedded boys
3 | hostel at Govt. Hr. sec. 50:50 1 70.00 35.00 35.00 70.00 17.50 17.50
school, Koyu
C/o RCC computer room with
¢ | M0 astol compulets vt 90:10 | 1 |3543| 3189 | 354 | 3543 15.95 15.95
accessories in govt. Hr. Sec.
school, Koyu
Kol 201.89 | 38.54 | 240.43 100.95 100.95
4, In view of above, we may release 50% of the central share i.e. Rs. 60.00 Lakh as 1¢

instalment to the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for implementing the above mentioned
project in East Siang district. No UC for this project is pending as this is 1st instalment for
these projects. We may also agree to the proposal for release of 2ns instalment and release
remaining 50% of total cost of Central share, i.e. Rs. 100.95 Lakh as second instalment of the
projects approved in 81 EC.

=

J.

Accordingly, IFD’s concurrence is sought for release of the amount of Rs. 160.95
Lakh (50% of Central Share) as approved in 122nd and 81st EC meeting.




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

