No. 3/3(4)/2008-PP-I Government of India Ministry of Minority Affairs

11th Floor, Pt Deen Dayal Antodaya Bhavan C.G.O. Complex, Lodi Road NewDelhi-110003 Dated: 28.02.2017

To,

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Minority Affairs, Paryavaran Bhavan, New Delhi

Subject: Grant in aid under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Multi sectoral Development Programme for Minority Concentration District to Government of Arunachal Pradesh for the year 2016-17 for Tirap District.

Sir,

In continuation to this Ministry's sanction letter of even number dated 21.08.2013 and 27.09.2013, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of an amount of Rs **4,23,77,000/-** (Rupees Four Crore Twenty-Three Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand Only) as 2nd instalment to the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for implementing the scheme "Multi Sectoral Development Programme for Minority Concentration Districts" for Tirap district as per the details enclosed at Annexure -I. The non-recurring grant may be released to the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh through CAS, Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur.

2. The State Government should ensure that proportionate share of State share for the projects mentioned at Annexure-I is released to the implementing agency along with Central share.

3. The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.60, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major Head- "3601" Grant-in-aid to State Governments, 02- Grants for State Plan Schemes (Sub Major Head), 378 -General-(Welfare of Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes and Other Backward Classes and Minorities) -Other Grants (Minor Head), 01 - Multi sectoral Development Programme for minorities, 01.00.35 - Grant for cr eation of capital assets for the year 2016-17.

4. A copy of the Utilization certificate of 1st instalment is enclosed. Further it is certified that no UC is pending for this project.

5. Utilization Certificate for this grant should be submitted by the grantee in the prescribed format within 12 months of the closure of financial year. As per the conditions contained in para 8.4 of the guideline of Restructured Multi sectoral Development Programme, (i) Quarterly Progress Report, (ii) Utilization Certificates and (iii) Report regarding release of the State share in case of innovative projects may also be furnished..

4. Michn

गीता मिश्रा/GEETA MISHRA अवर सचिव/Under Secretary अल्पसंख्यक कार्य मंत्रालय अल्पसंख्यक कार्य मंत्रालय Ministry of Minority Affairs आरत सरकार/Govt. of India भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi 6. The sanction is issued on the commitment given by the State Govt. that villages/locations having a substantial minority population has been selected for the projects mentioned at Annexure-I and also that duplication will not take place.

7. The State Government should ensure that a board containing information as per Template enclosed at Annexure-III is displayed at the site. After completion of projects, a permanent display would be installed.

8. Funds should be released by the State Govt. to the implementing agencies immediately upon receipt of the same from Govt. of India and as per the directions of Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance; parking of funds at any level is strictly prohibited.

9. Utilisation of the above mentioned amount by the State Government is subject to the terms and conditioned at Annexure-II.

10. This sanction issues with concurrence of IFD vide their Dy. No 700 /IFD dated 22.02.2017. It is noted at S. No.250 in the Grant-in-aid Register.

Yours faithfully,

pin गीता मिश्रा/GEETA MISHRA अवर सल्टिहिविभाईकाख)ग्र Under Secretary the the Gow of Under भारगeमर0KI 248.6cf 282a नई दिल्ली/New Delhi

Copy to:-

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Arunachal Pradesh
- Manager Reserve Bank of India, Central Account Section, Nagpur-440001.
 Secretary / Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Women and Child
- Development Department, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 4. Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh
- 5. District Magistrate/District Commissioner, District Tirap, A.P.
- Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, New Delhi 2.
- 7. Sanction folder.
- 8. MoMA-NIC Computer Cell (Shri Dinesh Chandra, Technical Director) for website updation.

G. Mika

(Geeta Mishra) Under Secretary to the Gevt Adf मिलिति अवर सचिव/Under Secretary अल्पसंख्यक कार्य मंत्रालय Ministry of Minority Affairs भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi

Annexure-I

Summary of the 68th EC meeting held on 12.07.2013:

Niausa

S. No.	Name of schemes	Sharing pattern	No. of Units	Unit Cost	Central Share	State Share	Total Cost	1 st instalment released on 21.08.13	2nsd install to be released
1	100 bedded girls hostel at ME school, Niusa	100:00	1	100.00	100.00	-	100.0	50.00	50.00
	Total				100.00	-	100.0 0	50.00	50.00

Summary of 72nd Empowered Committee held on 06.09.13

S. No.	Name of projects	Sharing ratio	Unit	Unit cost	Central share	State Share	Total Cost	1 st installment on 27.09.13	2 nd installment to be released
1	Construction of RCC structure for 50 bedded Girls hostel at ME school Khela (90% M.P.)	100:00	1	100.00	100.00	0.00	100.00	50.00	50.00
2	Construction of ACR for 15 Schools (viz: Borduria, New Laptang, Old Laptang, Lingdongthong, Pullong, Noksa, Old Paniduria, Old Tupi, New Tupi, Kapu, Longo, Tirath Hydel, Tirang, Khela)	90:10	15	6.67	90.05	10.00	100.05	45.03	45.03
3	Construction of 3 ACRs each at 5 Schools (viz: Khonsa Town Sec/Khonsa Town Middle/Khonsa Pinwood Middle/Khonsa Bank Colony Middle/Nogna Middle/New Kothung Middle/Lamsa Middle/Lamsa Middle/Lansa Middle/Lainwang Middle schools)	90:10	5	20.00	90.00	10.00	100.00	45.00	45.00
	Total				280.05	20.00	300.05	140.03	140.03

Namsang CD Block

4. Minha

भीता मिश्रा I GEETA MISHRA अवर सचिव। Under Secretary अवर सचिव। Under कार्य मंत्रात्या अल्पसंख्यक कार्य मंत्रात्या Ministry of Minority Alfairs Ministry of Minority Alfairs भारत सरकार I Govt. of India भारत सरकार I New Delhi नई दिल्ली I New Delhi

Pongchau-Wakka CD Block

S. No	Name of projects	Sharin g ratio	Unit	Unit cost	Central share	State Share	Total Cost	1 st installme nt on 27.09.13	2 nd installme nt to be released
1	Construction of 50 bedded RCC Girls hostel building for Kamhua ME school under Pongchau circle	100	1	*150. 00	150.00	0	150.00	75.00	75.00
2	Construction of 50 bedded RCC Girls hostel building for ME school, Khanu under Wakka circle (90% to 95% M.P.)	100	1	*150. 00	150.00	0	150.00	75.00	75.00
	Total				300.00	0.00	300.00	150.00	150.00

(iii) Niausa CD Block

S. No.	Name of projects	Sharing ratio	Unit	Unit cost	Central share	State Share	Total Cost	1 st installment on 27.09.13	2 nd installment to be released
1	Construction of 50 bedded girls hostel building at KGBV school at Senua	100:00	1	100.00	100.00	0.00	100.00	50.00	50.00
2	Construction of IAY houses under Niausa CD block	90:10	100	0.75	67.50	7.50	75.00 33.7	33.75	33.75
	Total				167.50	7.50	175.00	83.75	83.75

6. Mith

गीता मिश्रा/GEETA MISHRA अवर सचिव/!'' 'ary अत्' Minis JII मारत नई दिल्ला//www.Deli

Annexure-II

Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the grantee is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- i. Grantee will maintain a separate account of the funds released by this Ministry under this scheme/programme.
- ii. The expenditure incurred by the grantee shall be open for inspection by the sanctioning authority/ Comptroller & Auditor General of India/Internal Audit by the Chief Controller of Accounts of the Ministry of Minority Affairs.
- iii. The grantee will ensure that it has not obtained or applied for grants for the same purpose or activity from any other Ministry or Department of the Government of India or State Government.
- iv. Grantee shall not divert any part of the grant to any other activities.
- v. Grantee shall be governed by all the terms and conditions of the grant as prescribed in the scheme/programme and in GFR.
- vi. Grantee shall endeavor to achieve the quantified and qualitative targets.
- vii. Grantee will ensure that there is no duplication of work.
- viii. Grantee shall ensure that priority be given to villages/locations with substantial percentage of minority population.

3. Further, it may be recalled that with the IFD's approval on the recommendation of 81st Empowered Committee for the district plans of **East Siang** district under MsDP was obtained vide our note at p.1-2/ante in respect of following projects:-

							Rs in lakhs			
S. No.	Name of approved projects	Sharing ratio	Unit	Unit cost	Central share	State Share	Total Cost	1 st instalment released (27.02.2014)	2 nd instalment to be released	
1	C/o 40 RCC bedded Girls Hostel at Govt. Hr. Sec. School at Telam	100:00	1	65.00	65.00	0	65.00	32.50	32.50	
2	C/o 40 RCC bedded Girls Hostel at Govt. Hr. Sec. school at Koyu	100:00	1	70.00	70.00	0	70.00	35.00	35.00	
3	C/o of RCC 40 bedded boys hostel at Govt. Hr. sec. school, Koyu	50:50	1	70.00	35.00	35.00	70.00	17.50	17.50	
4	C/o RCC computer room with 10 set of computers with accessories in govt. Hr. Sec. school, Koyu	90:10	1	35.43	31.89	3.54	35.43	15.95	15.95	
	Total				201.89	38.54	240.43	100.95	100.95	

Summary of the 81st EC meeting held on 16.01.2014:

4. In view of above, we may release 50% of the central share i.e. <u>Rs. 60.00</u> Lakh as 1st instalment to the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for implementing the above mentioned project in East Siang district. No UC for this project is pending as this is 1st instalment for these projects. We may also agree to the proposal for release of 2ns instalment and release remaining 50% of total cost of Central share, i.e. <u>Rs. 100.95 Lakh</u> as second instalment of the projects approved in 81st EC.

5. Accordingly, IFD's concurrence is sought for release of the amount of Rs. 160.95 Lakh (50% of Central Share) as approved in 122nd and 81st EC meeting.